

**CAPITAL CASE: EXECUTION SET MAY 16, 2012 at 10:00 A.M**

No. 12-99001

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

SAMUEL VILLEGAS LOPEZ

Appellant-Petitioner

v.

CHARLES RYAN, ET. AL

Appellee-Respondent

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

REPLY BRIEF OF SAMUEL VILLEGAS LOPEZ

(ORAL ARGUMENT GRANTED)

---

Denise I. Young  
Attorney at Law  
2930 North Santa Rosa  
Tucson, AZ  
(520) 322-5344  
[Dyoung3@mindspring.com](mailto:Dyoung3@mindspring.com)

Kelley J. Henry  
Supervisory AFD-Capital Habeas  
Federal Public Defender's Office  
Middle District of Tennessee  
810 Broadway, Suite 200  
Nashville, TN 37203  
(615) 337-0469  
[Kelley\\_henry@fd.org](mailto:Kelley_henry@fd.org)

Counsel for Samuel Lopez

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

I. APPELLEES CONTINUE TO MISUNDERSTAND THE HOLDING OF *GONZALEZ* WITH THE COURT’S *APPLICATION* OF ITS HOLDING TO THE *SPECIFIC FACTS* OF *GONZALEZ’S* CASE .....2

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CLEARLY ERRED IN WEIGHING THE EQUITIES .....6

A. THE STATE HAS NO COMITY INTEREST IN ENFORCING AN ERRONEOUS LEGAL JUDGMENT WHERE THE STATE PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE POST-CONVICTION COUNSEL.....6

B. LOPEZ DILIGENTLY SOUGHT RELIEF.....7

C. EQUITY ESTABLISHES THAT LOPEZ ACTED PROPERLY IN RAISING HIS *MARTINEZ* ARGUMENT ONCE *MARTINEZ* OVERRULED THIS CIRCUIT’S PRECEDENT, NOT BEFORE ..... 12

D. *MARTINEZ* AND 2254 (e) ARE INEXTRICABLY INTERTWINED. 17

E. APPELLEES’ INTEREST IN FINALITY DESERVES LITTLE WEIGHT ..... 19

**UNCERTIFIED CLAIMS**

III. LOPEZ’S MOTION IS NOT A SECOND OR SUCCESSIVE PETITION..... 22

IV. IF RELIEF IS NOT AVAILABLE UNDER 60(b) THEN THIS COURT SHOULD TREAT PETITIONER’S MOTION AS A FIRST IN TIME PETITION ..... 23

CONCLUSION ..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ackermann v. United States*, 340 U.S. 193 (1950) ..... 11

*Ameen v. Rhode*, 1999 U.S.App.Lexis 8466 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 13

*Artuz v. Bennett*, 531 U.S. 4 (2000)..... 9

*Baldwin v. Alabama*, 472 U.S. 372 (1985) .....9, 10

*Bargas v. Burns*, 179 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 13

*Bonin v. Vasquez*, 999 F.2d 425 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 13

*Bonner v. Crabtree*, 1998 U.S.App.Lexis 30068 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 13

*Bremer v. Klausner*, 100 Fed.Appx. 618 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 14

*Burns v. Burns*, 1993 U.S.App.Lexis 2695 2(9th Cir. 1993) ..... 13

*Burton v. Stewart*, 549 U.S. 147 (2007)..... 21

*Calderon v. Thompson*, 523 U.S. 538 (1998) ..... 19

*Castro v. United States*, 540 U.S. 269 (2003)..... 18, 19

*Charles v. Lewis*, 1999 U.S.App.Lexis 13501 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 13

*Coleman v. Thompson*, 501 U.S. 722 (1991)..... 11

*Commonwealth v. Rompilla*, 539 Pa. 499 (Pa. 1995) .....4

*Cook v. Schriro*, 538 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 14

*Custer v. Hill*, 378 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 14

*District Attorney’s Office v. Osborne*, 557 U.S. 52, \_\_\_,129 S.Ct. 2308 (2009) ..... 17

*Duncan v. Walker*, 533 U.S. 167 (2001)..... 19

*Finley v. Attorney General*, 1992 U.S.App.Lexis 8571 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 13

*Granberry v. Greer*, 481 U.S. 129 (1987) ..... 19

*Gonzalez v. Crosby*, 545 U.S. 524 (2005) .....passim

*Harris v. Carter*, 515 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 15

*Harris v. Lewis*, 1994 U.S.App.Lexis 15530 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 13

*Henderson v. Luoma*, 302 Fed.Appx. 359 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 16

*Johnson v. United States*, 544 U.S. 295 (2005) ..... 19

*Keeney v. Taymayo-Reyes*, 504 U.S. 1 (1992)..... 17

*Lopez v. Ryan*, 630 F.3d 1198, 1201 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....passim

*Loveland v. Hatcher*, 231 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 13,14

*Martinez v. Ryan*, 566 U.S. \_\_\_, 132 S.Ct. 1309 (2012) .....passim

*Maples v. Thomas*, 132 S.Ct. 912 (2012)..... 11

*McCarthy v. Maass*, 1998 U.S.App.Lexis 9788 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 13

*Mitchell v. Rees*, 261 Fed.Appx. 825 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) ..... 5, 6

*Moran v. McDaniel*, 80 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 13

*Nedds v. Calderon*, 2012 U.S.App.Lexis 9148 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....passim

*Nillo v. Woods*, 1998 U.S.App.Lexis 28406 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 13

*O’ Sullivan v. Boerckel*, 526 U.S. 838 (1999) ..... 7

*Otero v. Benzler*, 1999 U.S.App.Lexis 10649 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 13

*Panetti v. Quarterman*, 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....passim

*Parks v. U.S. Life & Credit Corp.*, 677 F.2d 838 (11th Cir. 1982) ..... 11

*Phelps v. Alameida*, 569 F.3d 1120 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) ..... 7

*Poland v. Stewart*, 169 F.3d 573 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 14

*Porter v. McCollum*, 130 S.Ct. 447 (2009)..... 4

*Porter v. State*, 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990) .....4

*Rhines v. Weber*, 544 U.S. 269 (2005)..... 18

*Riddle v. Kemna*, 523 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 16

*Ritter v. Smith*, 811 F.3d 1398 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....passim

*Robinson v. Schriro*, 366 Fed.Appx. 801 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 14

*Rompilla v. Beard*, 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....4

*Sears v. State*, 270 Ga. 834 (Ga. 1999).....4

*Sears v. Upton*, 130 S.Ct. 3259 (2010) .....4

*Sherwood v. Prelsnik*, 579 F.3d 581, 588-89 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 16

*Slack v. McDaniel*, 529 U.S. 473, 484 (2000) .....23

*Smith v. Baldwin*, 510 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 14

*Smith v. Idaho*, 392 F.3d 350 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 14

*Smith v. Stewart*, 140 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 14

*Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal*, 523 U.S. 637 (1998).....23

*Streu v. Dormire*, 557 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2009) ..... 16

*Tachibana v. Waihee*, 1993 U.S.App.Lexis 4120 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 13

*Tran v. Maass*, 1993 U.S.App.Lexis 7153 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 13

*Vickers v. Stewart*, 144 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 13

*Widmer v. Belleque*, 256 Fed.Appx. 112 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 13

*Wiggins v. Smith*, 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....4

*Wiggins v. State*, 352 Md. 580, 585-586 (Md. 1999) .....4

*Williams v. Taylor*, 529 U.S. 420 (2000) .....4, 19

*Woods v. Sinclair*, 655 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 13

**STATUTES**

Article III, United States Const..... 1  
28 U.S.C. §2254(e)(2).....passim  
Fed. Rule Civ. P. 60(b) .....passim
